

Before: Judge Margaret Tibulya

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

ALSUBAIH

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROCEEDINGS

Counsel for the Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent:

Alister Cumming, UNICEF Chinonyelum Esther Uwazie, UNICEF

 Case No.
 UNDT/NBI/2022/030

 Order No.
 056 (NBI/2022)

Introduction and Procedural History

1. The Applicant was a Senior Administrative/Human Resources Associate with the UNICEF Iraq Country Office. She held a fixed-term appointment and was deployed to Basra.

2. On 29 March 2022, the Applicant filed an application before the United Nations Dispute Tribunal sitting in Nairobi to challenge the Respondent's decision to separate her from service with the Organisation. The disciplinary measure was imposed on the Applicant following a finding of misconduct in violation of United Nations staff regulation 1.2(b), and the provisions of UNICEF's policy prohibiting and combating fraud and corruption.

3. On 6 May 2022, the Respondent filed his reply to the application.

4. On 10 May 2022, the Applicant moved to withdraw her application.

Order

5. The Tribunal hereby RECORDS the contents of the Applicant's motion for leave to withdraw her application and ORDERS that the matter of *Alsubaih v Secretary-General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2022/030) be stricken off the Tribunal's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Margaret Tibulya Dated this 10th day of May 2022

Entered in the Register on this 10th day of May 2022

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi